



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMC No.5660 of 2025

Parbati Khamari & Ors. *Petitioner(s)*

Mr. Aparesh Bhoi, Adv.

-versus-

State of Orissa & Ors. *Opposite Party(s)*

Ms. Sarita Moharana, ASC

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR.JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI

Order No.

ORDER

03.

24.02.2026

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. Heard.
3. Learned counsel for the Petitioners submits that, in the meantime, the Petitioners and Opposite Party Nos.2 to 6 have amicably settled the dispute between them and have no intention to proceed further in the present case.
4. Learned counsel for the Petitioners as well as learned counsel for Opposite Party Nos.2 to 6 submits that a joint affidavit has been filed by the Petitioners and Opposite Party Nos.2 to 6 before this Court today. However, the same is not available on record.
5. Let the Registry verify and place the same on record.
6. Be that as it may, the Petitioners and Opposite Party Nos.2 to 6 are directed to appear before the Investigating Officer/concerned Police Station on the date fixed by the



I.O. for the purpose of verification of the factum and genuineness of the amicable settlement entered into between them. Upon such appearance and verification, the I.O. shall submit a report before this Court indicating whether there is any objection to the settlement and shall specifically state whether the settlement appears to be voluntarily, without coercion or undue influence.

7. List this matter on 6th March, 2026.

8. Report be filed in the meantime.

(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)
Judge